## Exhibit 3

## **PROPOSED**

1	RESOLUTION NO.			
2	A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD			
3	COUNTY, FLORIDA, PERTAINING TO SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS; AMENDING			
4	SECTION 38.38 OF THE BROWARD COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE			
5	("ADMINISTRATIVE CODE"), TO PRESCRIBE A REVISED SCHEDULE OF LANDFILL			
6	RATES; UPDATING LANGUAGE RELATING TO WASTE DELIVERED BY			
7	RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN			
8	THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.			
9				
0	WHEREAS, Section 38.38 of the Broward County Administrative Code			
11	("Administrative Code") sets forth the rates schedule for the disposal of solid waste at the			
2	Broward County Landfill; and			
13	WHEREAS, to modernize operations at the Broward County Landfill, to avoid			
14	operating deficits, and to fund future capital projects, the Broward County Board of County			
15	Commissioners desires to revise the rates stated therein, NOW, THEREFORE,			
16	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF			
17	BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA:			
8	Section 1. Section 38.38 of the Broward County Administrative Code is hereby			
19	amended to read as follows:			
20	38.38. Landfill Rate Schedule.			
21	Solid waste disposal rates shall be:			
22				

23	a.	Waste delivered by residential customers in passenger vehicles
24		er, excluding pickup trucks with beds of six feet in length or less,
25		per vehicle\$10.00
26	b.	Weighing Certifying Fee, per official weight
27	C.	Tires (rims less than 25 inches in diameter), per ton; \$10.00
28		minimum per transaction
29	d.	Boat and trailer, or other trailers, per foot
30		
31	g.	Construction and demolition material, per ton; \$10.00 minimum
32		per transaction
33	h.	Bulk trash, per ton; \$10.00 minimum per transaction 50.00 65.00
34	i.	Yard trash, per ton; \$10.00 minimum per transaction
35	j.	For balances unpaid thirty (30) days after date billed, A a
36		delinquent fee of one and one-half percent (11/2%) per month of
37		amounts due shall be assessed for balances unpaid thirty (30)
38		days after date billed, with a minimum delinquent fee of ten
39		dollars (\$10) per invoice.
40		
41	m.	Reinstatement of charge privileges for nonpayment and
42		insufficient security deposit customer billing accounts, per
43		<u>occurrence</u> 150.00
44	<u>n.</u>	Failure to timely pay increased security deposit required by Broward
45		County for customer billing account, per occurrence

<u>O.</u>	Failure to maintain full security deposit for customer billing	
	account, if security deposit is provided by third party,	
	per occurrence	<u>150.00</u>
<u>p.</u>	Administrative charge, per invoice	<u>2.00</u>
<u>q.</u>	Bypassing weighing procedures, per occurrence	<u>50.00</u>
	Section 2 Severability	

If any portion of this Administrative Code Resolution is determined by any court to be invalid, the invalid portion will be stricken, and such striking will not affect the validity of the remainder of this Administrative Code Resolution. If any court determines that this Administrative Code Resolution, in whole or in part, cannot be legally applied to any individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance, such determination will not affect the applicability of this Administrative Code Resolution to any other individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance.

Section 3. Inclusion in the Broward County Administrative Code.

It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this Administrative Code Resolution become part of the Broward County Administrative Code as of the effective date. The sections of this Administrative Code Resolution may be renumbered or relettered and the word "resolution" may be changed to "section," "article," or such other appropriate word or phrase to the extent necessary in order to accomplish such intention.

66 Section 4. Effective Date. 67 This Administrative Code Resolution is effective on January 1, 2023. ADOPTED this day of , 2022. **PROPOSED** Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney By: /s/ Matthew Haber 08/25/2022 Matthew Haber (date) **Assistant County Attorney** By: /s/ Nathaniel A. Klitsberg 08/25/2022 Nathaniel A. Klitsberg (date) Senior Assistant County Attorney

MH/tb

Landfill Schedule

08/24/2022

Coding: Words stricken are deletions from existing text. Words <u>underlined</u> are additions to existing text.